
1637-0RD 
3/1/2018 

CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON 

ORDINANCE NO. 6403 

AN ORDINANCE authorizing execution of Amendment 
No. 1 to the Service Agreement with the King County 
Flood Control District to accept additional reimbursement 
grant funds for the Lower Coal Creek Flood Hazard 
Reduction Project ("Project"), CIP Plan No. D-106; and 
amending the 2017-2023 Utility Capital Investment 
Program (CIP) and the 2018 adopted Project budget to 
recognize $6,025,000 of additional grant funds for the 
Project, and authorizing the expenditure of such funds. 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES 
ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute 
Amendment No. 1 to the Service Agreement with the King County Flood Control 
District and the City of Bellevue for the Lower Coal Creek Flood Hazard Reduction 
Project, CIP Plan No. D-106; through its service provider, the King County Water 
and Land Resources Division, a copy of which amendment shall be substantially in 
the form given Clerk's Receiving No.J 3b71-:. 

Section 2. The City's 2017-2023 Utility Capital Investment Program (CIP) 
appropriation adopted by Ordinance No. 6333 on December 5, 2016, as previously 
amended, is hereby further amended to increase the total project budget of CIP Plan 
No. D-106 from $8,687,889 to 14,712,889, and the 2018 adopted budget for CIP 
Plan No. D-106 is amended from $2,475,000 to $4,703,000 to recognize the award 
of $6,025,000 in grants from the King County Flood Control District for the Lower 
Coal Creek Flood Hazard Reduction Project. 

Section 3. The appropriate administrative officials of the City are hereby 
authorized to receive monies and to expend the same as authorized in said 
Amendment No. 1. 

Section 4. If the actual revenue received shall be more or less than the 
anticipated amount set forth herein, the appropriations to the CIP Fund, Plan, and 
Project Budget Plan shall be adjusted to be equal to the amount actually received. 

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after 
its passage and legal publication. 

1 



1637-ORD 
3/1/2018 

Passed by the City Council this ~ day of MMvV\ 

Lori M. Riordan, City Attorney 

~st-!JQM~i *-~$' 
Catherine A. Drews, Assistant City Attorney 

Attest: 

Stannert, City Clerk 

Published C't-a'i"'~, '72 . :a.P\1S 1 
1 

2 

S+v' day of ;\.,\a.,ruh 
, 2018 


